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Volume 8/Issues 4                                                                                          October-December 2025 

MESSAGE FROM THE BOR-MEDHI

Dear community members and well-wishers of 
NAAM, 

Jai Guru Sankar ……..Xarba Gunakar 

Jakeri Nahi Anupam 

Tohari Saranaka……..Renu Xata Kauti 

Bareko Koruhu Pronam 

My message to you includes my Welcome 
address to the attendees of the Guru Axon 
Consecration Ceremony of November 15, 2025, 
several pictures from the event (presented 
separately) as well as my sincere wishes to all of 
you for a Happy and Healthy Holiday Season 
and the New Year.  

(**Beginning of the Welcome speech**) 

Nov-15-2025: Guru Axon Consecration 
Ceremony by NAAM, Welcome Speech: 

 

নম�াৰ, আেপানােলাক সকেলােক �াগতম জনােলা ৷ 
আিজ আমাৰ এই “streaming-as well as a live 
Guru-Axon Consecration Ceremony ত ভাগ 
লবৈল অহাৰ কাৰেণ মই সকেলােক েমাৰ আ�িৰক 
কৃত�তা জনােলা !  

On behalf of the Naamghar Association of 
America (NAAM), I am very pleased to welcome 
you all to our Streaming-as well as a -Live Guru-
Axon Consecration Ceremony.  

 

 

নামঘৰ হল অসমীয়া ৰাইজৰ বাপিত সােহান ৷ 

Our Naamghar Thapona was established in 
2016 by the Satradhikar Dr. Sri Sri Pitambar 
Deva Goswami of the  Auniati Xattra, one of the 
oldest and largest monasteries in Majuli, Assam. 
It was the maiden visit of a Satradhikar to 
America. Its Guru Āxon was then duly 
consecrated by Dr. Goswami in his second visit 
in 2017. (The book of Dr Pitambar Deva 
Goswami – “Amerikar Aam Ronga Rang” was 
displayed at the event).  

NAAM is a not-for-profit trust that was 
granted 501(c)(3) status in 2018. We are an 
organization for the Assamese diaspora to 
celebrate the spiritual traditions and the 
philosophical teachings of the great Neo-
Vaishnavite Saint Srimanta Sankardeva. 

Through NAAM, we offer you a forum to 
express and experience these rich traditions 
propagated by Srimanta Sankardeva, including 
but not limited to regular devotional Naam-
Praxangas, Borgeet, and various performing 
arts, for example, Xatriya dance, Bhaona and 
many more at our annual events.  

We had a 1-minute silent prayer in honor of 
the late Kedar Bhuyan, followed by a prayer 
song, and proceeded with our consecration 
ceremony at our temporary Community 
Naamghar premises at 1600 Washington Valley 
Road, Martinsville, NJ 08836. 
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Our agenda includes the following: 

• Gayan Bayan showing respect in carrying 
the Guru Axon to our Community 
Naamghar 

• ⁠Banti Prajalan  

• ⁠Borgeet  

• ⁠NAAM-Praxanga  

• ⁠Update by Treasurer highlighting Silver 
Flower purchase and $25/month donation 
committed number of Bhakats / Bhakatanis 
so far .  

• ⁠Vote of Thanks (Please look it up in another 
section of the newsletter) 

We have an active land acquisition plan for 
the construction of our Permanent Naamghar, 
with a Manikut to house the Guru-axon and 
will include a Cultural Center with 
Auditorium, and a Library. We seek your 
support and guidance in realizing our mission 
for this Srimanta Sankardeva Cultural 

Center with a Naamghar for the Assamese 
diaspora.  

(**End of the Welcome speech**) 

I also take the opportunity to wish everyone 
a Happy Magh Bihu. The registration is now 
open for the 2026-NEIACO Magh Bihu 
celebration on January 17, 2026, at the First 
Presbyterian Church of Dutch Neck premises.  

Wishing you all the best for the holiday 
season and a brighter new year. 

Thank you all, 
 

Sincerely, 

Dr. Binoy K. Bordoloi, Bor-Medhi 

Chairman, NAAM 

Email: binoy.bordoloi@gmail.com 

 

 
  

mailto:binoy.bordoloi@gmail.com
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VOTE OF THANKS IN THE GURU AXON CONSECRATION CEREMONY 

 

Dear Well-Wishers of NAAM, 

On behalf of the Naamghar Association 
of America (NAAM), we extend our deepest 
gratitude to each one of you for your 
presence, participation, and unwavering 
support during the Guru Axon Grand 
Consecration Ceremony at our new 
temporary community Naamghar in 
Martinsville, NJ. 

Your collective spirit and generous 
contributions - whether through silver 
flower offerings, donations, or simply your 
presence—have helped us to complete this 
historic milestone of the Consecration of the 
Guru Axon.  

The symbolic Xamadal (procession) with 
Guru Axon followed by the Naamproxongo 
helped to propagate and showcase the 
Satriya Culture through our shared devotion 
and participation.  

 

 

As we step into this new chapter with a 
community Naamghar in a rental space, 
your continued support is vital to finding a 
permanent location for our community 
Naamghar. We are seeking your active 
support and participation in this effort. 

Meeting our annual goal of $6,000 to 
sustain the Naamghar is not just a financial 
necessity—it is a testament to our collective 
commitment to preserving and nurturing 
this spiritual home. We are confident that 
with your help, we will achieve our goals. 

Together, we are seeking more than a 
Naamghar—we are cultivating a living 
tradition of Assam, fellowship, and 
community. 

With gratitude and blessings,  

Naamghar Association of America (NAAM) 

naaminfo@naamghar.org  

  

mailto:naaminfo@naamghar.org
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PICTURES FROM THE GURU AXON CONSECRATION CEREMONY 
 
 

 
Pic 1: The Guru Axon 

 

 

 
Pic 2: Flier announcing the event  

 
Pic 3: Carrying the Guru Axon 
for the Consecration ceremony  

Pic 4: Naam-proxonga 
performance  

 

 
Pic 5: A few members of the NAAM 

EC at the event 
 

 
Pic 6: Attending community 

members at the event 
 

Pic 7: Attending community 
members at the event 
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UPDATES ON THE FUND-RAISING ACTIVITIES

• DONATION TO NAAM FOR TAX 
BENEFIT: Coonsider making NAAM 
as one of the beneficiaries of your 
estate planning and/or donate for 
potential tax benefits for the current 
tax year (please consult your tax 
adviser for details). 

• If your employer matches your 
donation to a charitable 
organization (direct or through 
payroll deductions), please add 
“Naamghar Association of America, 
Inc.” as one the beneficiaries. 

• NAAM is soliciting your donations 
via its website 
(https://naamghar.org/), NAAM 
Facebook page 
(https://www.facebook.com/Naamgh
arAssociationOfAmerica/), and the 
“DONATE” button on this page to 

fund a community Naamghar in 
North America. 

• NAAM is looking forward to an active 
participaiton of the community 
(Assamese diaspora) for realizing a 
common dream of building a 
Naamghar in North America. Please 
use the “DONATE” button below 
and/or contact Dr. Binoy Bordoloi at 
binoy.bordoloi@gmail.com  for 
additional information.  Thank you! 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

Please contribute to NAAM’s 
effort to build a naamghar in 

North America: 

 

https://naamghar.org/
https://www.facebook.com/NaamgharAssociationOfAmerica/
https://www.facebook.com/NaamgharAssociationOfAmerica/
mailto:binoy.bordoloi@gmail.com
https://www.paypal.com/paypalme/NAAM2017
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CONCEPT REPORT ON THE PROPOSED 'SANKARADEVA CULTURAL 
CENTER AND NAAMGHAR' IN NEW-JERSEY, USA 

By NAAM Executive Committe

The proposed ‘Sankaradeva Cultural 
Center and Naamghar’ in New-Jersey, USA, 
is an ambitious conceptual project envisioned 
on approximately 3 acres of land. This 
conceptually proposed complex aims to serve as 
a vibrant cultural and spiritual hub that 
preserves Assamese heritage while embracing 
for the broader community activities. 

In addition to its cultural and social 
significance, the project emphasizes financial 
sustainability to ensure smooth operations and 
long-term maintenance. The inclusion of a 
banquet hall for weddings, festivals and social 
events along with a dining hall supported by a 
well-equipped kitchen, will create avenues for 
revenue generation.  

The performing art hall may be used for Arts 
and varied exhibitions and workshops, further 
contributing to financial stability. A dedicated 
guest house will provide accommodation for 
visitors, artists and scholars to sustain the 
complex’s upkeep and day to day expenses, 
while the library and administrative office will 
support educational and community activities. 

Given the present fund constraints, the project 
is planned to be executed in a phased manner to 
ensure steady progress without compromising 
its core vision. As part of this approach, the 

dining area and performing arts hall may be 
integrated with the banquet hall to optimize 
space and resources during the initial phase. 
This flexible design strategy will allow the 
complex to function efficiently from the outset 
while enabling future expansions as additional 
funds become available. 

By balancing cultural aspirations with practical 
execution, the ‘Sankaradeva Cultural 
Center and Naamghar’ aspires to be a self-
reliant institution that continues to serve the 
Assamese community for generations to come. 

NAAM is very pleased to share some 
preliminary architectural designs created by 
renowned architect firm DESIGN PLENUM 
from Guwahati, India, in the next two pages.  

Please note that these plans are their conceptual 
phases only and we are sharing them with you 
for information purposes only.  

We hope that this information will motivate you 
to open your purses and donate to NAAM so that 
the dream of having a Naamghar in North 
America is finally realized. Thank you! 
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ROOF PLAN 
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FLOOR PLAN 
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DONATION TIERS FOR NAAM 

There are many ways you can donate to NAAM, so please find the options suitable for you.  

 

Donation and Membership Details: 

1. $10,000 (Cash and/or Asset) 
a) Category: Subha-anudhyayi 
b) Installments: 25 x $400 
c) Additional Benefits: Reserved 

Seating & Life Membership & Blue 
Plaque 
 

2. $5,000 (Cash and/or Asset) 
a) Category: Subha-kamanakari 
b) Installments: 25 x $200 
c) Additional Benefits: Life 

membership & Green Plaque 
 

3. $1,000 (Cash) 
a) Category: Mangal-kamanakari 
b) Installments: 20 x $50 
c) Additional Benefits: White Plaque 
 

4. $100 (Cash) 
a) Category: Kalyan-kankhi 
b) Installments: N/A 
c) Additional Benefits: N/A 

 
5. $50 (Cash) 

a) Category: Hita-kankhi 
b) Installments: N/A 
c) Additional Benefits: N/A 

 

Please click on the "DONATE" button below 
and/or contact Dr. Binoy K. Bordoloi at 
binoy.bordoloi@gmail.com   for additional 
information.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Please contribute to NAAM’s 
effort to build a naamghar in 

North America: 

 

mailto:binoy.bordoloi@gmail.com
https://www.paypal.com/paypalme/NAAM2017
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IDEAS FOR FUNDRAISING DRIVE 
By NAAM Executive Committee 

Please review the information below and give us your constructive thoughts in achieving and exceeding that 
target. Please contact Dr. Binoy K. Bordoloi at binoy.bordoloi@gmail.com for additional information.    

• Common Yearly Ones: ~$80K 

• Regular yearly fund raising event 

• Dinner with celebrities  - $10K 

• Cultural functions - $10K  

• Other (like in Sankardev Tithis) - $10K 

• Plaque placement for love ones (say 50 plaques/150) ~ $7.5K 

• Selling Sankardev Literatures : $5K 

• Misc:  $10K 

• Materials donation : 5K (like car/boat) – This has lots of legalities and formalities 

• Other - $5K 

• Special fund-raising  events: $30K (virtual/social media/in person) 

• Total for next 3 years :  ~$200K  

• Initial Pledges:  $350K  (Most important one) 

• 70% of NE families and 25% of across US/Canada ($100/each as token):  $26.5K 

• (200 x .70) + (500 x 0.25) = 140+125 = 265 families 

• $50K x 1 = $50K  - Requires to develop benefits matrix 

• $25K x 2 = $50K - Requires to develop benefits matrix 

• $10K x 15 = $150K- Requires to develop benefits matrix 

• $2500 x 20 = $50K- Requires to develop benefits matrix 

• $1000 x 50 = $50K - Requires to develop benefits matrix 

• Construction Related : $70K 

• Floor tiles (say 50/1000) ~50K (only applicable for new building) 

• Brick (only possible for new building – Say $100/200) ~ $20K (applicable for new building) 

• Expected Total in 3 years : $700K (we could get close to $500K in reality if everything 
works out) 

 

 

mailto:binoy.bordoloi@gmail.com
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NAAM FINANCIAL REPORT, 2025 
 

Dear Well-Wishers of NAAM, 

We sincerely appreciate all our supporters for 
their continued encouragement and their 
monetary donations. With your support, we 
were able to open a temporary Naamghar in 
Martinsville, NJ. 

We thank all those who participated in the 
donation of silver flowers for the Guru-Axon. 
Any well-wishers who want to still participate in 
this process, please go to our website 
(www.naamghar.org) and make a donation of 
$20 per silver-flower.  

We need donors who can contribute 
towards the rent we pay for the 
temporary space we are renting for 
Naamghar. Every month we need ten families 
to contribute $50 each to cover the cost. We 
have several community members who have 
come forward to do so but we need more. To 
participate, please send an email to 
naaminfo@naamghar.org. Your help will be 
highly appreciated. 

Meanwhile, let us not lose sight of our main 
objective of building our Naamghar. In the 
accompanying Table 1 below shows our progress 
over the years. In 2025, the year-over-year 
growth in funds available was a little over 10%. 
This rate of growth was well below the year-
over-year growth in 2024 when it was a little 
over 20%.  

We need broader community participation 
to make progress. We also must keep in mind 
that our capital requirements for land and 
building have not been adjusted to account for 
inflation, so our actual requirements may be 

higher than those indicated in the chart once we 
factor in inflation. 

The accompanying data in the next few 
pagers show that a few individual donors 
account for most of the funds collected. We 
humbly urge more donors to step up to make 
this project a reality within a reasonable 
timeframe.  

We are encouraged by and very grateful to 
some generous donations from individuals who 
are located far from where the proposed first 
Naamghar is expected to be located. We hope 
others in the greater Assamese diaspora will 
step up with their contributions to achieve the 
community’s desire to establish a Naamghar in 
North America (NAAM’s contact information is 
given below).  

We would like to thank those of you who 
have purchased the book "Naamghar in 
America". The donations from the purchase of 
the book has generated $1,145 so far. A new 
English version of the book will be available 
soon along with the translated versions in 
Assamese and Tamil. Please continue to show 
your support by purchasing it yourself or 
encouraging your friends and family to buy any 
of the new editions. 

Thank you!  

 

Sincerely submitted by, 

The Board of Trustees, Naamghar Association 
of America Inc. (NAAM), 

Web: https://naamghar.org 

Email: naaminfo@naamghar.org 
 

 
 

http://www.naamghar.org/
mailto:info@naamghar.org
https://naamghar.org/
mailto:naaminfo@naamghar.net
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NAAM FINANCIAL REPORT, 2025 (CONTD.) 
 

Table 1: Summary of Financial Status of NAAM, 2017-2025 

Year 
  

Cumulative 
Year-end surplus 

(USD) 

Target Funds 
for Land 
Purchase 

(USD) 

Funds 
available as a 
percentage of 
Target Land 

Price 

Target Funds 
for Land & 

Building 
(USD) 

Funds available 
as a percentage 

of Target Land & 
Building Price 

2017 1,169 250,000 0.47% 1,000,000 0.12% 

2018 2,691 250,000 1.08% 1,000,000 0.27% 

2019 14,260 250,000 5.70% 1,000,000 1.43% 

2020 25,513 250,000 10.21% 1,000,000 2.55% 

2021 51,444 250,000 20.58% 1,000,000 5.14% 

2022 59,321 250,000 23.73% 1,000,000 5.93% 

2023 68,194 250,000 27.28% 1,000,000 6.82% 

2024 82,150 250,000 32.86% 1,000,000 8.21% 
2025 90,556 250,000 36.22% 1,000,000 9.06% 

  

 

Fig.1: Graphical representation of Table 1 
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Table 2. Donor categories by funds raised (to date) 

Donation Interval ($) Donor Count Percentage (%) 

0-249 140 73.3 
250-749 22 11.52 
750-1249 12 6.28 

1,250-1,749 11 5.76 
2,250-2,749 1 0.52 
4,250-4,749 1 0.52 
7,250-7,749 1 0.52 
8,750-9,249 1 0.52 

10,750-11,249 1 0.52 
18,750-19,249 1 0.52 

  

 

Table 3. Donor Structure by funds raised (to date) 

Group Total Donation (USD) % of Total Donations 

Top 5 $51,142 50.79 
Top 10 $59,884 59.48 
Top 20 $72,931 72.43 
Top 25 $78,117 77.58 
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Table 4. Geographical location of Donors by donation (to date) 

 
Total 
number 
of 
Donors 

Total 
Donation 

Highest 
Single 
Donation 

Average 
Donation 

Avg 
Donation 
(excluding 
the highest) 

Donors 
$1,000–
$4,999 

Donors 
$5,000–
$9,999 

Donors 
$10,000+ 

United States of America  

NJ 58 $34,245 $18,840 $590 $270 5 0 1 

IL 13 $18,285 $11,108 $1,407 $598 2 0 1 

MO 3 $9,479 $9,229 $3,160 $125 0 1 0 

DE 2 $7,560 $7,540 $3,780 $20 0 1 0 

PA 17 $6,996 $2,385 $412 $288 3 0 0 

CA 21 $6,110 $1,595 $291 $226 2 0 0 

VA 2 $2,078 $1,102 $1,039 $976 1 0 0 

MA 7 $1,737 $1,200 $248 $90 1 0 0 

NY 4 $1,726 $1,340 $432 $129 1 0 0 

WA 2 $1,425 $1,325 $713 $100 1 0 0 

OH 3 $1,300 $1,200 $433 $50 1 0 0 

NC 6 $1,076 $596 $179 $96 0 0 0 

MD 3 $1,063 $512 $354 $276 0 0 0 

IN 2 $1,028 $1,008 $514 $20 1 0 0 

TX 8 $945 $500 $118 $64 0 0 0 

FL 2 $507 $402 $254 $105 0 0 0 

MI 3 $240 $100 $80 $70 0 0 0 

CT 2 $120 $100 $60 $20 0 0 0 

AL 1 $100 $100 $100 $100 0 0 0 

AZ 1 $75 $75 $75 $75 0 0 0 

GA 1 $20 $20 $20 $20 0 0 0 

State 
unknown 13 $664 $139 $51 $44 0 0 0 

Non-USA 

CANADA 7 $276 $100 $39 $29 0 0 0 

INDIA 9 $3,594 $1,551 $399 $255 2 0 0 

UK 1 $40 $40 $40 $40 0 0 0 
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FEATURED ARTICLE #1 

KaviKrishna Donates Muga Fabric to Guru-Ashana1 at Naam Ghar in New 
Jersey, Linking Ancient Culture with Social Rehabilitation 

By Lekhika Pathak 
 

On November 1st and 15th, 2025, a historic 
cultural and spiritual milestone was reached 
within the North American Assamese 
community. During the establishment of the 
new Naam Ghar at Martinsville, New Jersey, the 
KaviKrishna Centre for Indian Knowledge 
Systems (IKS) performed a sacred offering of 
traditional Muga fabric to the Guru-Ashana. 
This gesture served as a profound bridge 
between the ancient heritage of Kamrupa and 
the growing Assamese diaspora in the United 
States, marking a decade of KaviKrishna’s 
mission to preserve and propagate the "Golden 
Silk" of Assam. 

The historical significance of this offering is 
rooted in antiquity. Muga silk originated in 
ancient Kamrupa, a fact documented by 
Kautilya in the Arthasastra, where it was 
praised as Suvarnakudyaka (1).  

Since ancient times, this unique fabric has 
been reserved for the most significant cultural 
and religious functions (1,2,4). Today, this 
legacy is kept alive in Sualkuchi, Assam—
rightfully known as the "Silk Village"—where 
the art of weaving Muga has been perfected over 
generations (3). Seeking to revive the spiritual 
sanctity of the cloth, KaviKrishna has 
established a modern ritual of donating Muga 
fabric to prestigious temples and Satras across 
India and internationally, reaching as far as 
Vietnam (4).  

 
1 The author is referring to the Guru Axon mentioned elsewhere in this newsletter. 

The ceremony in Martinsville, New Jersey 
was led by KaviKrishna Founder Director Dr. 
Bikul Das and CEO Dr. Lekhika Pathak, in the 
presence of NAAM members and esteemed 
guests including Shri Dilip Saikia (Member of 
Parliament and National General Secretary of 
BJP) and Shri Jayanta Basumatary (Member of 
Parliament).  

 

Pic1 : The author (second from left) with NAAM 
EC members and invited guests 

The spiritual atmosphere there was enriched 
by the traditional sounds of Assam. Hon. MP 
Dilip Saikia joined Dr. Bikul Das in soul-stirring 
Kirtan chanting, while Dr. Lekhika Pathak 
performed a moving rendition of Borgeet. Their 
presence underscored the importance of 
maintaining cultural roots through the 
devotional legacy of Srimanta Sankardeva and 
SriSri Madhavdeva, even thousands of miles 
from the Brahmaputra valley.  
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Pic 2: Dr. Bikul Das playing the khol during the 
event 

A deeply moving aspect of this specific 
offering is the humanitarian story behind the 
loom. Dr. Lekhika Pathak shared with the 
congregation that the Muga fabric was hand-
woven at the KaviKrishna Living Muga Museum 
in Sualkuchi by cancer patients and their 
families participating in KaviKrishna’s Cancer 
Patient Rehabilitation Program. For over a 
decade, the organization has utilized the 
production of Muga silk as a form of therapeutic 
vocational support, providing dignity and 
healing to those battling illness.  

 

KaviKrishna reinforced the timeless 
connection between timeless connection 
between Indian Knowledge Systems, ancient 
Kamrupi heritage, and the compassionate spirit 
of modern social service by bringing the “Golden 
Silk” to the Guru Ashana in New Jersey. 

Reference: 

1. "Kautilya,Arthashatra,p.110, "The above will explain 
the fabrics known as kauseya, silk-cloth, and 
chinapatta, fabrics of China manufacture."" (PDF). 
Archived from the original (PDF) on 2020-11-12. 
Retrieved 2020-02-06. 

2. Bhuyan, Surya Kumar Bhuyan, Deodhai Asam 
Buranji, p.18. 

3. https://indianculture.gov.in/stories/muga-silk 

4. Dutta PP et al., Vedic altruism based management and 
promotion of muga cultural and medicinal plants in 
the Sualkuchi-Hajo cultural complex of Kamrup, In the 
proceeding of NCGV 2023. 
https://iitg.ac.in/ciks/docs/NCGV_2023_Conferenc
e_Proceeding.pdf 

 

The authors is a resident of USA and could be contacted 
at pathaklekhika29@gmail.com.  
 

 

 

 

 

https://web.archive.org/web/20201112031454/https:/www.csboa.com/eBooks/Arthashastra_of_Chanakya_-_English.pdf
https://web.archive.org/web/20201112031454/https:/www.csboa.com/eBooks/Arthashastra_of_Chanakya_-_English.pdf
https://web.archive.org/web/20201112031454/https:/www.csboa.com/eBooks/Arthashastra_of_Chanakya_-_English.pdf
https://csboa.com/eBooks/Arthashastra_of_Chanakya_-_English.pdf
https://indianculture.gov.in/stories/muga-silk
https://iitg.ac.in/ciks/docs/NCGV_2023_Conference_Proceeding.pdf
https://iitg.ac.in/ciks/docs/NCGV_2023_Conference_Proceeding.pdf
mailto:pathaklekhika29@gmail.com
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RECENT ACTIVITIES 
 

Members of NAAM coordinated and 
participated in the first death anniversary 
(Shradha) for the late Writu Khanikar on 
November 9th, 2025 in New Jersey.  

 
Pic 1: Naam-proxonga at the event 

The observance began with a soulful Borgeet 
and Naam-Proxonga, followed by a Diha Naam 
session.  The event was conducted by Dr. 
Purandar Sarmah, an EC member of NAAM.  

 
Pic 2: Naam-proxonga at the event 

After the prayers, prasad and bhog were 
offered to everyone present. The Khanikar 
family expressed their gratitutde to all those 
who attended the event as well as the entire 
community for their blessings, presence, and 
their heartfelt prayers for the late Writu.   

They also mentioned that the support of the 
community gave them strength and peace over 
the past one year since Writu’s untimely 
passing.  

 
 

UPCOMING ACTIVITIES 
 

Please stay tuned! 
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Q&A 
Q: What is NAAM? 
A: Naamghar Association of America, Inc. (NAAM) 
is a 501(c)(3) non-profit spiritual and cultural 
organization formed to construct and manage a 
Naamghar for the Assamese diaspora to celebrate 
and perform the spiritual traditions and 
philosophical teachings of Srimanta Sankardeva. 
With strong ties with all the Satras of Assam, NAAM 
seeks to provide a forum for learned spiritual leaders 
and traditional artistes to share their knowledge and 
talent with the current and future generations of the 
Assamese diaspora. 
 
Q:  What are the immediate goals of NAAM? 
A:   Some of the immediate goals of NAAM include 
spreading awareness on NAAM initiatives, build a 
digital media platform, plan for fund raising, and 
participate regularly in Naam-proxongo. NAAM 
seeks volunteers from the large Assamese diaspora 
across the United States to achieve these goals. 
Please join us (details at the bottom of this 
newsletter).  In our planning activity, the first 

priority is to identify what is needed to establish a 
temporary Naamghar.  This will make the Guru 
Axon, consecrated by the Sri Sri Auniati Satra 
Satradhikar, more easily accessible to the public, 
while we work on the longer-term project of building 
a permanent Naamghar. 
 
Q: Does NAAM collaborate with other 
organizations? 
A:  NAAM is actively seeking to collaborate with all 
community organizations which are willing to help 
achieve NAAM’s mission. NAAM plans to have 
meaningful discussion with all organizations in our 
community; please contact us if you would like to be 
a part of this conversation (contact details at the 
bottom). 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

HOW TO GET INVOLVED WITH NAAM?  

JOIN THE NAAM WORKING GROUP 
(WG): We need your help in achieving the 
dream of building a Naamghar in North 
America. Therefore, NAAM is open to everyone 
who is interested in building the Naamghar.   

 
If you are interested in getting involved actively 
in NAAM’s mission, please join the NAAM by 

sending an email to: Naaminfo@Naamghar.org.  
The WG meets regularly via 
teleconference/video conference to discuss 
various issues that are related to NAAM and its 
mission and goals. 
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NAAM WORKING GROUP TEAM MEMBERS 
Following individuals comprise the current NAAM working group (WG) team. We invite all individuals 
who are sincerely interested in the Mission and Goals of NAAM to join the NAAM team. The 
current WG members are: 

• Tutumoni Baishya, Assam 
• Niraj Barbara, PA (EC 

member) 
• Dr. Sanjib Bhuyan, NJ 

(Editor, NAAM Newsletter) 
• Enakshi Baruah, IL 
• Gautom Lal Baruah, IL 
• Pranab Bora, WI 
• Lolit Bora, PA 
• Subhasini Bora, NC 
• Dr. Babul Borah, OH 
• Utpal Borah, VA 
• Dilara Boruah, CA 
• Dr. Binoy K. Bordoloi, NJ 

(Bor-medhi, Chairperson, 
NAAM) 

• Manoranjan Bordoloi, NJ 
• Monidipa Bordoloi, CA 
• Susanto Bordoloi, CT 
• Chirayu Kr. Borooah, CA 

• Malabika Brahma, NJ 
• Debojit Chowdhury, CA 
• Niren Choudhury, NJ (EC 

member) 
• Dr. Bikul Das, MA 
• Namita Das, VA 
• Dr. Pradip Das, MO 
• Rupam Das, Assam 
• Shyam DevChoudhury, PA 

(Secretary, EC member) 
• Dr. Saswati Datta, OH 
• Hemanga Dutta, NJ 
• Panchali Dutta, NJ 
• Sawmick Dutta, CA 
• Prandeep Gogoi, NJ 
• Ajoy Hazarika, NY 
• Kamalakshi Hazarika, NJ 
• Suranjoy Hazarika, NJ (EC 

member) 

• Priyadarshini Inman, NC (EC 
member) 

• Sridevi Jaggannath, NC 
• Diganta Kalita, IL  
• Dr. Jukti Kalita, NJ 
• Lalita Kalita, IL 
• Rashmi Kalita, CA 
• Sangaurav Kaushik, NC 
• Nilanjona Mahanta, CA 
• Nabanita Mazumdar, WA 
• Chayanika Mohan, NC 
• Shakhyar Neog, NJ 
• Dr. Yashwant Pathak, FL 
• Lekhika Pathak, Assam 
• Anu Perlmutter, VA 
• Nilakshi Phukan, NC 
• Gayatree Prasad, CA 
• Dr. Purandar Sarmah, NJ 

(Treasurer, EC member) 
• Vavani Sarmah, CA 

Contact Us 
Email: Naaminfo@Naamghar.org  

Website: www.naamghar.org  
Facebook: Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/NaamgharAssociationOfAmerica  
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